PACIFIC ;R

%)) ENVIRONMENTAL A1
\\ GROUP INC. -

May 12, 1995
Project 330-048.2B

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company

2155 South Bascom Avenue, Suite 202 )

Campbell, California 95008 :

Re: Quarterly Report - First Quarter 1995
~ ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street at Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf of
ARCO Products Company, presents the results of the first quarter 1995 groundwater
monitoring at the site referenced above. In-addition, a summary of work completed and
anticipated at the site is included. :

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

Groundwater samples were collected by PACIFIC on February 27, 1995, and analyzed
for the presence of.total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g),
benzene, toluéne, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds). As discussed below,
Well MW-2 was also resampled on March 23, 1994 and analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX
compounds. The certified analytical reports, chain-of-custody documentation, and field

~ data sheets are presented as Attachment A. Field and laboratory procedures are
presented as Attachment B.

Depth to water data collected on February 27, 1995 indicated that groundwater eleva-
tions in site monitoring wells have risen approximately 1.89 feet since November 22,
1994. Groundwater flow is toward the southwest with a gradient of approximately «
0.006. Groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1. A groundwater elevation
contour map based on the data of February 27, 1995 is shown on Figure 1.

TPH-g and benzene were not detected in Wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 during the
groundwater sampling event of February 27, 1995, This is consisfent with previous
quarterly data. Well MW-2 was found to contain 210 parts per billion (ppb) TPH-g and

-
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4.0 ppb benzene on February 27, 1995. Because, no hydrocarbons have been detected in
site groundwater since July 1991, Well MW-2 was resampled on March 23, 1995.
Results of the March 23, 1995 resample, indicated that TPH-g and BTEX compounds
were not detected in Well MW-2. TPH-g and benzene Values noted in Well MW-2
during the February 1995 sampling event appear to have been the result of sampling or
laboratory error and are anomalous. Separate-phase hydrocarbons have never been
observed in any site well. Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. A
TPH-g and benzene concentration map is shown on Figure 2.

SUMMARY OF WORK

Work Completed First Quarter 1995

Pursued site closure with Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA)

Prepared and submitted fourth quarter 1994 groundwater mionitoring
report.

Sampled site wells for first quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring
program. Sampling was performed by PACIFIC.

Resampled Well MW-2 due to anomalous laboratory results.
Prepared and submitted a soil boring work plan to ACHCSA.

Work Anticipated Second Quarter 1995

Preparation of a work plan radiﬁcatlon letter proposxng a angle 3011
boring. :

Prepare and submit first auarter 1995 groundwater monitoring report.

Sample site wells for second quarter 1995 groundwater momtonng
program. Samplmg to be performed by PACIFIC.

Prepare second quarter‘1995 groundwater monitoring report.

Drill one angle soil boring and one vertical soil boring adjacent to the ‘
former product recovery sump.

Soil boring report preparation.

Continue to pursue site closure with ACHCSA.
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If'there are any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

£ A LLY

Edward Buskirk
Project Scientist

@a%

R. Lee Dooley
Senior Geologist
CEG 1006

Attachments:  Table I - Groundwater Elevation Data ]
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Total Petroleum
' Hydrocarbons (TPH as Gasoline'and BTEX Compounds)
Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
- Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene Concentration Map
Attachment A - Certified Analytical Reports, Chain-of-Custody
: * Documentation, and Field Data Sheets
Attachment B - Field and Laboratory Procedures

e

co: - M. Seot Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency '
Mr. Kevin Graves, Regionial Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay Region

'
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Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station 2152

22141 Center Street at Grove Way

Castro Valley, California

Well Depthto  Groundwater
Welt Date Elevation = Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-1 06/25/90 217.16 43.80 167.36
Q9/07/90 50.00 167.16
09/26/90 50.02 167.07
1214130 S0.44 166.72
01/08/81 50.45 166.71
021191 50.51 166.65
0319791 50.16 167.00
04/02/91 £50.14 167.02
05/02/91 48.77 167.38
06/18/91 49.75 167.41
07/08/91 49.80 167.36
08/22191 £0.08 167.08
09/18/a1 50.11 167.05
1015/91 50.30 166.86
1113791 £50.30 166.86
12127191 50.28 166.88
01/18/92 50.39 166,77
02/20/92 50.16 167.00
03/13/92 4975 167.41
04/24/92 49.18 167.98
05/15/92 49.22 167.94
06/08/92 49.30 167.86
07/25/92 49.42 167.74
08/23/92 49.52 167.64
02/04/92 49.74 167.45
10/19/02 49.98 167.18
11/23/92 50.10 167.06
12/18/92 50.28 166.87
01/14/93 49.81 167.35
02/24/93 48.71 168.45
03/30/93 48.02 169.14
04/00/93 47.81 169.35
07730793 47.61 169.55
10/29/33 48.00 162.16
03/04/94 48.34 168.82
0517194 4751 169.65
08/25/04 47.86 169.30
11/22/94 48.36 168.80
02127195 46.42 170.74
Mw-2  06/25/90 216.50 49.04 167.46 -
09/07/90 49.22 167.28
09/26/90 49.32 167.18
12114190 49.66 166.84
01/08/91 49.72 166.78
02/21/91 49.77 166.73
03/19/a1 49.44 167.06
04/02/91 49.43 167.07
05/02/1 49.03 167.47
osH18/at .48.98 167.52
07/08/91 49.03 167.47
0gr22/01 49,30 167.20
09/18/91 49.34 167.16
10/15/91 49.51 166.99
11M13/91 4953 166.97
122781 49.49 167.01
o892 49.60 166.90
02/20/92 49.39 167.11
03/13/92 48.97 167.53
04/24/92 48.47 168.03
05/15/92 48.47 168.03
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 2152

22141 Center Street at Grove Way

Castro Valley, California

Well Depthto  Groundwater
Wwell Date Eievation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-2  06/08/92 48 50 168.00
{cont) 07/25/92 48.52 167.98
08/23/92 44.95 17155
09/04/92 48.95 167.55
1011802 4920 167.30
11/23/92 4935 167.15
1218/92 49.57 166.93
01/14/93 49.10 167.40
022493 47 86 16864
03/30/93 4747 169.33
04/09/93 47.02 169.48
07/30/93 46.80 169.70
10/290/93 47.20 169.30
03/04/94 47.48 169.02
05/17/94 45.68 169.82
08/25/94 47.04 169.46
11/22/94 47,53 168.97
02/27/95 45,55 17095
MW-3  06/25/90 21757 50.55 167.02
09/07/90 50.73 166.84
09/26/90 50.81 166.76
12/114/90 5115 166.42
01/08/91 51.16 166.41
o2/21/91 51.21 166.36
03/19/1 50.93 166.64
04/02/91 50.92 166.65
05/02/91 50.51 167.06
06/18/¢1 50.47 167.10
07/08/91 50.54 167.03
08/22/91 50.80 166.77
09/18/91 50.82 166.75
10/15/91 51.02 166.55
111391 51.03 166.54
12127191 51.01 166.56
01/18/92 51.15 166.42
02/20/92 50.84 166.73
03/13/92 50.39 167.18
04/24/92 49.82 167.75
05/15/92 49.80 167.67
07/25/92 50.14 167.43
0B/23/92 50.12 167.45
09/04/92 50.38 167.19
10/19/02 50.71 166.86
11/23/92 50.81 166.76
121852 50.50 167.07
01/14/93 Well Inaccessible
02/24/93 Well inaccessible
03/30/93 48.82 168.75
04/09/93 43,71 163.36
07/30/93 48.33 169.24
10/29/93 48.64 168.93
03/04/94 4915 168.42
0SM7/94 4333 16924
08/25/94 4866 168.91
11/22/84 48.15 168.42
02/27/95 47.38 170.19
MW 06/25/290 21518 48.06 167.12
09/07/90 4825 166.93
09/26/30 48.35 166.83
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 2152

22141 Center Street at Grove Way

Castro Valley, California

Weli Depthto  Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged  (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC} (feet, MSL)
Mw-4  12/114/90 4868 166.50
(cont) 01/08/91 4870 166.48
0221191 43.76 166.42
03/19/91 45.44 166.74
04/02/91 48.43 166.75
05/02/91 48.04 167.14
06/18/91 48,00 16718
07/08/91 48.04 167.14
08/22/91 4834 166.84
09/18/91 48.35 166.83
10/15/91 4854 166.64
1111391 48.56 166.62
12/271H 48,62 166.66
oi/i8/92 48.68 166.50
02/20/92 4837 166.81
03/13/92 47.96 167.22
04124/92 47.4 167.77
05/15/92 47 .45 16772
05/08/92 4752 167.66
07/25192 47.67 167,51
0823192 47.78 167.40
0o/04/92 47.78 167.40
10/18/02 4822 166.96
11/23/92 48.34 166,84
1271892 48.50 166.68
01/14/93 48.03 167.15
02/24/93 46.95 168.23
03/30/93 4825 168.93
04/09/93 46.18 169.00
07/30/93 45.96 169.22
10/29/93 4512 168.058
03/04/94 46,60 168.58
05/17/194 45.78 169.40
08/25/94 46.11 169.07
11/22/94 46,60 168.58
02/27/95 4473 170.45
VW2 02/24193 21638 3828 . 1781
03/30/83 38.32 178.06
04/00/93 38.33 178.05
07/30/93 38.36 178.02
10/29/93 Well Dry
03/04/94 38.34 178.04
05/17/94 NM NM
08/25/94 NM NM
11/22/94 NM NM
02127195 NM NM
VW3  02/24/93 NM NM NM
03/30/93 3827 NM
Q4/0g/83 Well Inaccessible
07/30/93 VWell Dry
10/29/93 Well Dry
03/04/24 38.27 NM
05/17/94 NM NM
08/25/94 NM NM
11/22/94 NM NM
02727185 NM NM
VW4 02/24/93 NM NM NM
03/30/93 Well Dry
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 2152
22441 Center Street at Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

Well Depthto  Graundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Efevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
VW-4  04/09/93 oo Well DY ——e——
(cont) 07/30/93 ———— Well Dry
10120193 e Well Dry
03/04/34 Well Dry
05/17/94 NM NM
08/25/94 NM NM
11/22/94 NM NM
02/27/95 NM NM
VW-5  02/24/93 NM 3522 NM
03/30/93 Well Dry
04/09/93 Well Inaccessible
07/30/93 - Well Dry
10/29/93 Well Inaccessible
03/04/94 Well Dry
05/17/94 NM NM
08/25/94 NM N
11/22/94 NM NM
02/27/95 NM NM
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Top of casing
NM = Not measured
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data
. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 2152

22141 Center Street at Grove Way

Castro Valley, California

TPHas Ethyl-
Well Daie Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Sampled  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb)
MW-1  06/26/90 64 0.63 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50
09/26/90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/08/81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/02/91 <50 <0.05 <050 <0,05 <0.05
07/08/91 120 23 46 1.3 96
10/15/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
Q3302 <30 <Q.30 <030 <0.30 <0.30
06/08/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
09/04/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
{0/119/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
01/14/93 <80 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <Q.50
04/09/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
07/30/93 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050
10/29/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/04/94 <50 <05 <Q5 <Q5 <05
05/17/94 <50 . <05 <05 <05 <0.5
08/25/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/22/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
02/27/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWV.2  06/26/90 27 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/26/90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/08/91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/02/91 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
07/08/91 30 0.42 0.47 <0.30 .89
10/15/01 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
03/13/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <030 <0.30
06/08/92 <30 <0.30 <030 <030 <030
09/04/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
10/19/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
01/14/93 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
04/09/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
07/30/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/29/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50
03/04/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/17/24 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
08/25/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/22/84 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/27/95 210 40 072 <0.50 12
03/23/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-3  06/26/90 52 0,65 15 <0.50 2
09/26/90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0Q.50 <0.50
01/08/91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/02/91 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/08/91 67 0.69 1.5 0.65 47
10/15/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
03/13/92 <30 <0.30 <0,30 <0.30 <0.30
06/08/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
0o/04/02 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/19/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
01/14/93 NS NS NS NS NS
04/09/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/30/93 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
10/29/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 2 {continuad)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street at Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

TPH as Ethyl-
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-3  03/04/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(cont) 0SM7/34 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/25/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <08
11/22/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q2/27195 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw-<4  06/26/90 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/26/00 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/08/91 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
04/02/91 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
07/08/ 50 14 24 0.62 42
10/15/91 <30 <030 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
03/13/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
06/08/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
09/04/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/14/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/09/93 <50 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/30/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/29/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/04/94 <50 <0.05 <05 <0.5 <05
0517194 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/25/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/22/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/27/95 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
ppb = Parts per billion
NS = Not sampled
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FORMER UNDERGROUND
FUEL STORAGE TANKS

PLANTER \

N UNDERGROUND FUEL
STORAGE TANKS
LEGEND
(170.45)®
MW-4 @ GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATION
AND DESIGNATION
VW-1 A SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION
AND DESIGNATION
EXISTING WALL

STATION
BUILDING

%\%mfzwos

REMEDIATION GOMPOUND

Reference: Basemap taken from RESNA

(170.75) GROUNDWATER ELEVATION IN FEET - MSL,
. 2-27-95

0,50 == GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR IN
1/v " FEET - MSL, 2-27-95

(NM} WELL NOT MEASURED

APPROXIMATE DIRECTION
OF GROUNDWATER FLOW

APPROXIMATE GRADIENT = 0.006

ARCO SERVICE STATION 2152
PACIFIC SCALE 22141 Center Street at Grove Way FIGURE:
‘.‘«\‘: ENVIRONMENTAL e — Castro Valley, Califomia < _ 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP 330-048.2B
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1
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\
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AND DESIGNATION
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GROUNDWATER, IN PARTS PER BILLION, 2-27-95
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ARCO SERVICE STATION 2152
PACIFIC SCALE 22141 Center Street at Grove Way FIGURE:
% ENVIRONMENTAL ? Castro Valley, California 2
i i
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TPH-g/BENZENE CONCENTRATION MAP 330-048.28
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ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. <« 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
W Analy | Ica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

'@r"”"“"“n'\rr—“

e = 1k e b =

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 { MAR 14 1995

. 8an Jose, CA 95110 1

Attention: Maree Doden

PACIFIC ENVIP:ONN:!\TAL GRQUP, INC.

Project: 330-048.2G /2152, Alameda

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on February 28, 1995. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

9502H7801 LIQUID, MW-1 2/27/95 TPHGB Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9502H7802 LIQUID, MW-2 2/27/95 TPHGB Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9502H7803 LIQUID, MW-3 2/27/95 TPHGB Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9502H7804 LIQUID, MW-4 2/27/95 TPHGB Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9502H7805 LIQUID, TB-1 2/27/95 TPHGB Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opporiunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
%]WALYTICAL

ileen A. Manning @lﬁa@/wjfv
Project Manager Assurance Department

9502H78.PPP <1>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-8600 FAX (916) 921.0100

§ Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID: ~ 330-048.2G /2152, Alameda Sampled: 02/27/95 - &
1 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 02/28/95 &
 San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID =
E Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/04/95 £

Reported; 03/13/95

2 Attention: Maree Doden Lab Number: 9502H78-01

QC Batch Number: GC0304958TEX07A
Instrument ID: GCHPO7
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L _ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50 N.D

Benzene 0.50 N.D

Toluene 0.50 N.D

Ethyt Benzene 0.50 N.D

Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorctoluene 70 130 86

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

S?‘?Uy ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Eileen Manning -

Page:

Project Manager



@ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 3649233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA- 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9639

W Analyﬁcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID:  330-048.2G/2152, Alameda Sampled: 02/27/95 £
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 02/28/95 &
£ San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID | i@
S Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/04/85 £
£ Attention: Maree Doden Lab Number; 9502H78-02 Reported: 03/13/95 &

QC Batch Number: GC030495BTEXQ7A

Instrument 1D: GCHPG7 :
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeeeeeeeeseeeaaaas 50 eriiieeraeenee 210
Benzene 000 eeeereceaavavens 0.50 i 4.0
Toluene e 050 i 0.72
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes(Total) = ieiiiieeeneaeaaes 0.50  iiiieiiisiiisaes 1.2
Chromatogram Pattern:
NonGasMix  eiiieeieiiessses aciesssssssaseseasas <C9
Weathered Gas =000 ciieeiiciiieeseessss 0 deeseessesiacesceaas Co-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene : 70 130 118

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Eileen Manning
Project Manager Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Anaiytica.l 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 9210100

e Y =S immS e T e
£ Pacific Environmental Group Client Prof. ID:  330-048.2G /2152, Alameda Sampled: 02/27/95 £
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 02/28/95 2
£ SanJose, CA 95110 Matroc: LIQUID E
] Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/04/95 £
£ Attention: Maree Doden Lab Number: 95021478-03 Reported: 03/13/95 E

QC Batch Number: GC030495BTEXG7A

Instrument ID: GCHPO7
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene . 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene 70 130 . 94

An s reportfd as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Eileen Manning - - -
Project Manager Page:



@ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
: . 1900 Bates Avenue, Sulte L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-5600 FAX (510} 686-9689
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 9210100

£ Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. [D:  330-048.2G /2152, Alameda Sampled: 02/27/95 &
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 02/28/35 &
g San Jose, CA 95110 - Matrix: LIQUID g
E Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 03/04/95 &
£ Attention; Maree Doden Lab Number: 9502H78-04 Reported: 03/13/95  §°

QC Batch Number: GC030495BTEX0O7A
instrument 1D: GCHPO7
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 ND
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 ND

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorofoluene 70 130 91

Analytes eported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEC&l/J?/IWﬂAZ #1210

Eileen Manning ...
Project Manager Page:




_ 1200 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233

£ Pacific Environmental Group ) Client Proj. ID:  330-048.2G /2152, Alameda Sampled: 02/27/95 E
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: TB-1 Received: 02/28/95 £
Z San Jose, CA 95110 Matree: LIQUID E
Z Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/04/95 £
£ Attention: Maree Doden Lab Number: 9502H78-05 Reported: 03/13/95 &

QC Batch Number: GCO30495BTEX07A
Instrument ID: GCHPO7
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/l.
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene , 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Swrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 84

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQU NALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Eileen Manning .
Project Manager Page:



@ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

1500 Bates Avenue, Suitc L Concord, CA 94520~ (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686.9689

w Analy tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

e S R S O s
§Paciﬁc Environmental%é?oup ”:en roject[D: 3 0-048.2G 2152, Aleda - B =
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix: LIQuUID
San Jose, CA 95110 ; i
“Attention: Maree Doden Work Order #: 9502H78 0105 Reported: Mar 13, 18955

s e
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC030495BTEXO7A GCO30495BTEXO7A GCO30495BTEX07A GCO30495BTEX07A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: A. Maralit A. Maralit A. Maralit A Maralit
MS/MSD #:  9502G2706 9502G:2705 9502G2706 9502G2706
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/4f95 3/4/95 3/4/95 3/4/95
Analyzed Date: 3/4/95 3/4/95 3/4fe5 3/4/95
Instrument [.D.#: GCHF7 GCHP? GCHP? GCHP7
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/i. 10 pg/L 10ug/L 30 ua/t
Result: 10 10 10 30
MS % Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Dup. Result: 10 10 10 31
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 100 103
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 050
LCS #:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument L.D.#:
Conc, Spiked:
[.CS Resulit:

LCS % Recov.:

MS/MSD
LCS 71-133 72128 72120 71-120

Control Limits

Y ]

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Pilease Note:
.| The LCSis a controf sample of known, interfereni-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
UOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. ¥
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9502H78.BPP <1>
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ARCO #2182,

CLIENT NAME:!

R W A S et

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPTLOG

A S e T

WORKORDER:

Ay R TR L T b SR

-

REC. BY (PRINT): MAY NoNG DATE OF LOG-IN: :
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER | SAMPLE REMARKS:.
| 1. Custody Seal(s) Present # # IDENTIFICATION _|DESCRIPTION| MATRIX |conpimioneETC)
Intact / Broken* o\ A | Mw L VoA (3)
< 2. Custody Seal Nos.:  Put in Remarks Section oL [ | mw 2
‘ 3. Chain-of-Custody ' cY ( MmwW 3
:1 Records: @bl Absent* oM & My 4 '

% 4. Traffic Reports or 05 Kl | T8 voA(2)
a Packing List: Present @" ' R }'
ﬁ; 5. Alrbill Alrbill / Sticker —
%\ Prese;gm
% 8. Alrbill No.: sl
| 7.campleTags:  Presanty Absent” A
%g Sample Tag Nos.: @ Not Listed , T‘;’/
E on Chain-of-Custody J o (3//
% 8. Sample Condition: Broken* / Leaking* /N‘,
9. Does information on custody
reports, traffic reports and /
g isample tags agree?‘ @No* /
10. Proper preservatives _ /
%{ used: CYesyNo e
| 11, Date Rec. at Lab: 20895 pd
12. Temp. Rec. at Lab; * e e — |
‘:»“: mmmm Sl w T T P T
if Curcled contact Project manager and attach record of resoluhon
Revision 2/2/95




ARCO enolm( 13 hs&[!&k)

Telephone no.
{ARCO)

E&%’iﬁ?{;ﬁ&”ﬂ@@,ﬂm%ﬁm

Fax no.
(Consultan

HORYI4) 34539

ARCO Pr ts C &
oﬁagﬂﬁmasnncngamdgoﬂx v % %ﬁ’/ ')48%Task Order No \h ‘:}‘O q-@ OO0 Chain of Custody
ARCO Facliv e 7 |47 2 ?F"acmcyﬁ? 2141 ¢ w:szz A1i Alarse o D) pani)

Laboratory namge .
Moy -
e
Conlract number '

579-8/66

19}

H%MW

(78]

\E N
Relinquished by 1) Mﬂd r

//%/

4 Tln‘;p

Recelved by IaboratiISI

Date

2/28]95 .

Time

1427

Standard
10 Business Days

e el 38 Ao e G tonp [Eontian Zeo7  Coadereny Dlnee #0 saw toge cn) 07573
Matrlx Praservation ¢, 2 A ,gg gD * |Method of shipment
] k) -3 b" g .'QD § ‘SD § D - —
. g 8 £ ‘ 27 | «3 . )| 29 COURIER
2 3 > 2 8 5% §§ i<l 2 B % g g |85 |8 3
-3 g § Soll | Water | Other | Ico Acld £ £ = 52 E[] ‘:ég gt 21 & ED gl:] g&i‘."
5 18]35 5 | 5 |EB|Ez|Fs|eg|zs|s |8 |5 (28|38 88
\ - 5 flpelrgat dor:?clton
TR Y D S T o D Lo i
Mw | | ol | Jet
blo® 3 4%
‘L) w'q \ ll‘.&{ "'0(‘( Spoaclal QA/QC
TR 2 y LUVl b Toa ; o5
Remarks
Lab number
A50 1S
Turnacound Yme
Priorlty Rush
1 Business Day 0
Condltlon of samplh: Temperature :ecaivad
Relinguished b ,'::. Dat Ti Received b Aush O
elinquished by samgler ate me eceive y )2 Business Days
_nﬁ 072115 6. l )tyr"bf\, 0/ 9/7/95 O
Rellnquishod by Time E’g’:ﬁ:g‘;s Days 0

w

s

~




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510} 983-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673

W Analyﬁca]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

Paciﬂg Environg:entalSGroup lf I > »—_’1} ]
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 ' h T
San Jose, CA 95110 1[ (} MAR 8119951 |
Attention: Maree Doden []\Y i
]'pcr:r—*—s':"-.ii..‘... . “‘"‘JI
Project:  330-048.2G/2152, CastroValley ST T AL ROuR ING |

. Enciosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on March 24, 1995.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION . DATE COLLECTED TEST METHOD

9503173 01 LIQUID, MW-2 . 03/23/95 TPHGBW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9503173 -02 LIQUID, TB-1 08/23/95 TPHGBW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

F;!ease contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on
this project. - ’

Very truly yours,

[
%(DIA NALYTICAL
Eileen Manning Quality Assurance Department

Project Manager



Sequoia 680 Chesapeske Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600
. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600
W Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600

e e e e e o e e e T e T e T

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921.0100

Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. iD:  330-048.2G /2152, CastroVaiIey Sampled 0’%/23/95 E:
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 03/24/95 &
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID B
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/27/95
; Attention: Maree Doden . LabNumber: 950317301 _ PO Rgported 03{3 J95

QC Batch Number (30032795BTEX02A"M_
Instrument 1D: GCHPO2

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50

Benzene 0.50

Toluene 0.50

Ethyl Benzene 0.50

Xylenes (Total) - ) 0.50

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits %

Trifiuorotoluene 70 130

Analytes feported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA/ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

LS

Eileen Manmng
Project Manager

Sample Results
ug/L

ZZZzZzZ
elelvlvlv]

% Recovery
87

Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

‘¥ Analytical 819 Striker Avenuc, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

: Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. {D:  330-048. 2G/2152 Castro\!alley Sampled: 03/23 /95 g
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: TB-1 Received: 03/24/95 £
ZSanJose, CA 95110 Matrox: LIQUID i
E Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 03/27/95 &

= — T A NI T -+ 1A\ (V)

QC Batch Number G00327958TEX02A

Instrument iD: GCHPQ2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) ' 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recbvery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a3
Analytes Jeported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection.

/
SEQU ANAL/ﬁlCAL - ELAP #1210
Eileen Manmng
Page:

Project Manager



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Laoe Waloert Creek, CA 94598 {S10) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988.9673
L X 4 Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 9210100

s T ————
SR R B T A :

e A B e e ey
%Pac’rﬁc Environmental Group o Béﬁaﬁf Projec TD&?M%S%-E%B%Q’GA? Afgﬂz, ng'?ro Valley
#2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix: LIQUID
iféSan Jose, CA 95110 2
“Attention: Maree Doden Work Order #: 9503173  -01,02 o ___Reported:  Mar 30, 19955

Ao T
rhest SR PR TR TR e A

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toiuene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC032795BTEX02A GC032795BTEX02A GC032795BTEX02A GC032795BTEX02A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minke! J. Minke! J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 9503E0203 9503E0203 9503E0203 9503E0203
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/27/95 3/27/95 3/27/95 3/27/95
Analyzed Date: 3/27/95 sf2r /o5 3/27/95 3/27/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHF2 GCHP2
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10pg/L. 10 pug/L 30 pg/L
Result: 10 10 10 31
MS % Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Dup. Resuit; 10 10 10 31
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 100 103
RPD: 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

Prepared Date: s
Analyzed Date: '

Instrument 1.D.#:

Conec. Spiked:

LCS Resuli:
LCS % Recov.:

“MS/MSD

LCSs 71133 72-128 72130 71120
Control Limits

Quglity Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Please Note: ]

The LCS is a contrel sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
prep@t‘is‘n, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified With known quantifies of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9503173.PPP <1>



s SRR
CLIENT NAME: ' (PEG~ WORKORDER: 9s0>3I1 2
REC. BY (PRINT):,Ij_‘ L) DATE OF LOG-IN: > -2 9y
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LABR SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER | SAMPLE | DATE REMARKS: |
1. Cuslody Seal(s) Present / B56D # # IDENTIFICATION  |DESCRIPTION| MATRIX | SAMP. CONDITION(ETC)}
lntact'l Broken* ol VAV VR SVO4R g ’s/é “
2. Custody Seal Nos.: . put il Remarks Section O ¥ -1 204s \ \
3. Chaln-of-Custody : — {;—':|:}, - | > \O4s , Ho Id J
Records: l Absent* — ()L -~ SvoAS / e [~ :
4. Traffic Reports or ' e T e T e e 7 :-
Packing List: Present / ‘ / 1
5. Airbil: Airbill / Sticker c 7 :
‘ Presentl ./317
8. Alrbill No.: L —— , ,’v)/u\// - ﬂ
7. Sample Tags: / Absent* /L7/
Sample Tag Nos.: @! Not Listed N A_.// j
on Chain-of-Custody b} 1

10.

11;
12.
13:

&;&-‘m&mmﬁm&ﬁ%&m&m&&wm;az;m?&%&ﬁwmm&%m&ﬁmmmmﬁmma -.\

. Sample Condition: :: (ifiact? Broken* / Leaking® '

. Does information on custody *

reports, traffic reports and

sample lags agree? No*

Proper presefyallvés;‘; : |

used: i (feSPNo

Date Rec. at Lab: @ ~2 A~y ’ /
Temp. Rec. at Labi i oy o

OO

Time Rec. at Lab: "M /]2

“if Circled, contact Project manager and attach record of resolution

" Revision ©/21/95




cof oyt

ARCO Products ' Compan ; ey o .
Divislon of Allnntlcﬁlchﬂaldgomanyy "3 ";ﬁ» ( : ( v f( Task Order No. -7 L) (” ) ¢ ‘f 3 CiL:ain of Custody
ARGO Facility no. - o oy - ' Project manager - boratory name
Ola (Facfllty) L i’ﬂ A M{ Tl 5 -;{1,’_/:»,«{-,;:.““ (Gorsultant) l'lr ;) nf '1 f(_‘::’m_;d\ /:W G (,:?) U g
ARCO enginegr . : Talaphone no. = ' Tetephone no. - Fax no. ) N e SO YN A
9 { /l TE (e hT ML./ (ARCO) (Consultant) 4 & ‘f i 15e0¢n | comaamy HOP> 44 765 259 Conlrdct number
Consult e : Address . L it A . i
onsultant nama,/ u.\f‘\J‘U {\'_'_-"..) P pese M ,\;}l J'l\ f«g_{lz:\a\'(Co;:ultant) 17£ Y ,:\{(__ W \,l 4 )L'lf i /’ﬂ{ 3 /f”t‘)_h-{',-?/,?. A
BY . K 4 [ [} t
. Matrix Preservation " T -EE«:} g Method of shipment
. P p gl Ol 35180 o
; g 3 g g 2 ﬁg 2l o 2 e < 335 2
: g 2 o g1 .8128|¢8%| ¢ 2| 8 g o
2 g 5 Soil | water | Other | Ice Acid -.é' '-é £ %g £ ‘é[] gl g g % E'xD gg gﬁg
[=3 - o
<§ ﬁ 3 b & E% EE Eé 32 Eé % ﬁ é SE EE 323 Speclal datection
" %
- ) ) NS >( . ol oy Limith
5\4 yd - "'\ 94.\ . ',kl_ 37127 ,M[, {C X imltfroporting
N V] .
Tij | U Ll L RA
ey | ST T R
r— s
o 1 ‘*] f,\ . - \__\, \1 \k y Spocial QAJQC
.
i
Remarks (" fo g o
N le
vi { \‘;{ {; :) l
-4 )T T v
N (':;.*, \r;\ k.,_Q
Vivk ! el
y
Lab number o
L3 1
Turnaround time
. P o Priority Rush
* / } \\u { . : 1 Business Day ()
Condqion of sau!\ple- / \\ /’7~ ‘ ey ' |Temperature received: L _j Rush -
Helinquished by, sampler fk\ . ! Date Tlma Recelved by AW 1 ™, , / 2 Buslness Days
| .....\«t’t..}.ﬁj,\}( f;é.—-rij B3 ysAst AT whols | Epodied
Relirgufshed by ; Y\ \ ) T T}me Racoivéd by T !'v — A xpodite -[“..l’\
‘ A ! NG YLy o g p g Y S g e 6 Businsss Days
R A ! VLY S }3 2% /310 a7 B A el Joa g N
Relinquished by' -y e ,/-’7 3 i J ) Date/ I/ . i Time | Received byrlaﬁoratory Date 7 | Tma Standard o
v et Sl e 00, 10 usiness Daye

Distribiion: While copy - Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Envlronmenial Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant




£ !NFORMATION FORM“

-'\\ e

WELL SAMPLING REQUEST

Adentification - s 7L _

aject # . 220 O“}B 2.@\ . O 1st Time visit .Q Cal Tfans i o -
iion # SEARYR . Quarterly 0 Ct-)unty -t A fe .u--'
o Address: 2 CennecSY- O3 0 L e~ w154

A Nnley Q 1st L 2nd Q3 3r Q Ciy (

. J O Monthly m&% copy[DISL _@‘ ¥ ]
ounty: B\NQQQ\ L1 Semi-Monthly FELE O ‘ : Sch e

i Multi-Consultant Schedu lng

oject Manager: \(\ Q}mwu O Weekly Date(s):
:questor; O One fime event Purge Water Containment:

fent: %{(‘C ) . O bDrums

tent P.OLCo = Othe'f: 0 Treatment System

et FO.L tdeal field date(s): Q Other -Describe:

ite of request: -

Field Tasks Site Safety
{ H,O levels ﬂ'u (e lS Ol Wells Concerns
! H,0 Sampling .MUt Yhas My ‘J

Gns Bles

! Well Development

Other: Q0 flash Safety Other:

Q Flagman
Q Cones

{3 Barricades
0 No Turnftane Closed sign

Descrive task {f.a: Well groups and analytical pararmsk:
vities occuring on site ’
cemedial system construction, ongoing projects, etc.)

Ploase sttach: Site Map, Well Information Dau,suan&yHm,Weﬂbgsasap:yoprwd

“ {include problems encountered and out-of.

Comments, remarks, etc. from Feld Staff

wor!

g e

dgeted hours: -
tual hours; On-Site__ \t . N
b-de-Mob: (‘ 0 Al wells¥sgtur

CrrmelotoAd k-—-O-LJJ7 \\&) /_q-\,.n

X & =X -Y



ARCO Products Company Facilities

Well Sampling Matrix for

oy

.:l

PACIFIC Project No. : ARCO Facliity No. Slto Adcress: Prepared by: ?‘:;j.s }‘?f{
330“" O‘f@ 021572 22141 CQ(A'?!OV;S’(. Cq_-.&rn\lcvu.u, @gluldvﬂ up dated:
Well No, DTW Measurament Laboratory Analyses Sampling Schedula
M-\ | by -{;Cas'm) TPH qas /BTEX Quarterd,
M'N,Z . ..
M3 7 :
Mus-Y & & & "
Page | of
A30ADMMN\SAMPMATX

P Septémbu‘ii. 1994°



. . . Ty T
WELL SAMPLING REQUEST : o M%N
SAMPLING PROTOCOL [ : s :

: m&i«« i -
P‘fO}MlNo. 5 q Profuct Mame Pro}cd Manq«
20 ONY 24\ Cerer™Y Cﬂm\]g\\w Somum
WellNo, ‘| Keal Ssmpling | Sample LD, Duplieste 1.D, Analyses Approximate Sereened - Catlng | Doas Wall Comrments
Ordet Gallonsta be Intervsl (b) Dlarnetes] Go Dryt
Lab . Lok Evacuated . {in) Health & Safety Conorms

Miu ) | G)ﬁsélé« ‘ } |
MW

Miv3

|
Mu Y ' | 1 —
J ‘ — 4 IRE

L
.

(Y

W’g}w@

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, - | ' [Page [ of |




FIELD REPORT

PTH TO WATER/SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON SURVEY

'PROBE TYPE/ID No, |

i s .

PROJECT No. _é_iﬁ_gia_iﬁ\ LOCATION: G L A (‘D ATE: ('\ZJ(_,%G[{) (] Oilpwater I/

. A : [ H20 level .

CLIENT/STATION NO. : '7 ! n‘\r Z.- FIELD TECHNICIAN: ‘ Y- OF WEEK: L ﬂp A) : O indicator
' : Other:

o gwﬁymfﬂ S BERARATEPHASE HYDROCARBONS P e
- §] ypoRoy Rt
g ;,'3 g po First Depth Seca%yepth " SPH ' § V'SCOS'TY "(%:‘Eﬁo
5 o g0 |w 9 Total .| toWater to Water Depth SPH (£ [ 1n e -
2 3 g [El8lBl¥]8 Depth cet) (feet (feeth | Thickness [ & |2 |S |O _‘-3 2 | s,
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FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET . -

PROJECT No. MBZQ) LOCATION. (EAME A7 _weLL o & A4
CUENT/STATION No. : ¢ m,/ C)? 165 7. ~ FIELD TECHNICIAI\L E t'JDP ') B‘)Q?%
. WELL INFORMATION " CASING Q&[ .
Depth to Ltqu:d <~ _TOB__=—" I0 DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water;__~ - TOB 1.2 0.17 Groundwater
Totat depths o £ 6 | : O 3 e 038 3 -Duplicate.
Date: - y Time (2400): B4 0.66 [ Extraction well
o, [] 45 e 083 ] Tsip blank
Prabe Type [ QilWater interface o s. 1.02 [ Field blank _
and {1 Etectronic indicator N [ Qe { [} Equipment blank
101 DOther [:] . 8 2.6 il Other-
Gal[ Lmear Number of

Foot

599 o AGAZ- 348

MX Casings

S

DATE PU RGED:@Z ,?_ 195 START: D175 END (2400 i
DATE samPLep 77 FA starT:_{O 45

END (2400 he);

<~ PURGED BY

- SAMPLED BY

TIME  VOLUME EC. TEMPERATURE '
(2400 hr) rts (zmhos/cm @ 2 5°C) ¢p COLOR TURBIDITY ODOR |
éfé RO ¢RI ¢ ml{ | T

m_ 165 (g.-j}g U0 61 W W -
o4 U 635 180 639 ¢ {ea Mod

. - e N . , Szrony
Pumped dry - Yes / | _ coa.c?g: « mi:::m u;::fe
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: o T -

TOB

DTW:

PURGING EQUIPMENT/LD, & : SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/LD. # -

J Ba_iler.: . O Aidift Pump: {2} Bailers. ,6— "Z—'

gjgi;::‘fu%%%:gﬁm «‘ O Dedtca.ted: E} gte:;::ated: -
M DATE TIME (32400) No. OfCéH:lf. - SIZE CONTAINER  PRESERVE . AP;ALYTICA& PARAMETER

REMARKS: “E@\&(;@_ Lom&\

. N f\
l\\

N
\ L=



FIELD DATA SHEET

-

PROJECT No. - 23 O
CLIENT/STATION No. 3 ‘ . FIELD TECHNICIAN:
WELL INFORMATION ' " CASING GAL

Depth to Uquzd T TOB__ T T DIAMETER .  LINEARFT.
Depthtowater, =~ TOB NG IO/ O 2 - 0.17
Total depth:__ - a 3 0.38
Date:_(37-7% 3,5 Time (2400) 1O 55 P4 ——— D6
[l 45 ——— 083
ProbeType ] Oil/Water interface O 5 ———— 10
and [ Elecronic indicator _ g 6 ———— 15
i'_‘l .8 < 2.6

1D.# D Of.her;

Z
& :
' 5
o
1]
",

. . " : Gal/Lme “of
TD§3- LS- DTW "i;z,ﬁg5= / i.fi x Foot s i;{:; x Casings

SAMPLETYPE
Groundwater
(3 .Duplicate
O Extraction well
7] Trip blank
L] Fieldblank .
[ Equipment blank
Ll Other'

Calculated
= Pucrté:tez f;’)é l

DATE PURGEDO) 773 Y8 sTART:_[1°OXY) _END (400 hek__ = __pURGED BY: EE .
DATE SAMPLED(Y 7- 1Y A9 sTarT: !I_ O _enp (2400 ho: _ SAMPLEDBY; Y2

TIME  VOLUME pH: EC. TEMPERATURE .
(2400 hr) al. (units) (umhos[cm @ 25°C) il 3 COLOR TURBIDITY ODOR
o5 45 6I0 410 630 Clear _ 757 T
Ao 9 625 _i%40 .84 ngci1 >200 N
I 285 8T 190 &34 % e
- ) cpa.&o.ao;: NTU 0.200  Steng
Pumped dry Yes /. . _ . ot Modese - ?%Ec
fellaw
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: o Toee
oTW: - ToBrBLD ' ‘
PURG!NG- EQUIPMENT/L.D, # ’ ) ) SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/_! D. # -
(3 Bailer; ‘ [ Ailift Pump: < Bailer:, 'i /]
g(:entnfugaf Pumnp: .1 Dedicated: [ Oedicated:
Other_@'\ Pc)l ‘FF()‘I [ Other:

ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400! No. of Cont SIZE COi iA!NER PRESERVE E

REMARKS: v@\%@f "(CBCL"\ :
_ G X

NN\ = AT —
VA



FIELD DATA SHEET -

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET .
PROJECT No. :MBZQ]‘LOCAHO& -Cetes __WELL ID ¥ l;/ 73]
CLIENT/STATION No. : / - FIELD TECHNICIAN: -—. ' :
WELL lNFORMATlON ) " CASING
Depth to quurd LT _TOB__ ~—— T DIAME DIAMETER LINEAR FT. :
Depthtowater,_ ~ == TOB . 0 2 ~ 017 . & Groundwater
Totaldepth:__-_~——— 708 0 3 0.38 3 Duplicate-
Date: QZ’L?’L-ﬁé Time {(2400): __llm BL 4 0.66 0 Extraction well
’ ; O 45 0.83 [ Trip blank
BrobeType [ QilWater interface ' _D 5 e 1,02 ¢ (1 Field blank -
aed 0 Electronic indicator 0 6 ————— 15 O equipment blank
LD. ¢ O Other: D 8 26 0] Other-

Gal/unea ; Number of Calculate
6035 DTW ﬂlﬁﬂ: (31 Foot ol ﬁgx% x Casings = Purge éﬁﬁ;% \
DATE PURGED{')Z Zﬁiﬁ START: [fZ -8 END (2400b_ " PURGED BY:
DATE sameLen:D T~ 17 iﬁsrART J O END (2400 b T SAMPLED BY: Sjéfg

TIME VOLUME pH EC. =~ TEMPERATURE % Q%{ ..
{2400 hr) (units)  (zmhos/cm @2 5°C) C# COLOR TU 85 ODOR

Lz_za A R YU, X Cloody Mod  Mowg
745 11 . 68 1560 ¢B2  Cloas L , W
J__?Q ﬁo: 6_@@ 1560  _Gs5A W\ gy M

-. . ) Gshko.m;) NTU 0-300 Svoag
Pumped dry Yes /. . } c,d‘: ol v ‘%l::e
- i Yeliow Lighe Hoove
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: | Eeoen Toce
oTW: _ TOB]'T@ v
PURGING EdUIPMENTﬂ.D. # ’ ) ) SAMPUNG EQU!PMEl‘;lT[LD. #
gBaaler _ O Airlift Pump: - Bailer,__ (. e %
Centrifugal Pumnp:_____ - "[] Dedicated: {1 Dedicated: .
"] Other: G\,em—-ma . [ Other:

SAMP.CNTRL#  DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SiZE COj : AINER  PRESERVE  ANAELYTICAL PARAMETER

M3 az29512:30 A Al

REMARKS: x\\ﬁé‘e @k&s@ (e B |

<
P73

14 - . o R S

o Ju—
i



FIELD DATA SHEEY

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No. mglé] LOCAHON CEVLED L WELLID & M
 CUBNT/STATION No. : A ¢ ("J OZIG. Z . meo TECHNICIAN: ‘ DPcy QO??: .

WELL INFORMAT!ON " CASING GAL _ .
DIAMETER .  LINEAR FT. - SAMPLE TYPE

Depthtoliquid:__ ~—— TOB__~——" T
Depth towater,___—— 108 0.2 — 017 - ¥, Groundwater
Total depth;__-_~———  TOB ] 3 -~ 038 [J Duplicate
Date: (D (-7 }jﬁé Time (2400):_ 1 0.66 L3 Extraction well
; . O 45 —au 0.83 - R Trip blank
probe Type . [ OilWater interface 0 5 ———— 102 [] Fieldblank  _.
and {1 electronic indicator 0 6 ———- 15 L1 Equipment blank
1.0.¢ O other: E} 8 - 26 O Other;________

- Ga!/hnear Number of. Calcilated
Tofx D) .25 DTW _/d fﬁ [5 4 x Foot _s OO @ Zﬁ x Casings ="Purge 5(1&1
DATE PURGED{) 9 4 2 F-96 stirr {235 . enpacoh__——  pURGED BY:
DATE SAMPLED:@Z.’ZE-%ART: /1" 55 END (2400 he): T’" SAMPLED' BY:

TIME  VOLUME . - pH EC. ~ TEMPERATURE .
{2400 hr) (gal.) (units} (zmhosfcm @ 2 5°C) €9 COLOR  TURBIDIDY ODOR

A0 0.5 ©A0- 00 _(Ced Clegr 333 Bond
138" o5 @95 13 31 N AGg &
,U_lil _5035_?(__3_ (130 - 6%3 Y 345 .

. ) . Cahkn.to; NTU 0-200 “.f::\:
Pumped dry Yes@ . S Nodorte e
: Yellow Lighe Hone

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE; 3cowm Trace
pTv: . TOBHGED
PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # R ' SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #
{1 Bailer; ' O Aidift Pump: S &Bailer- 25 C')’

Ceatrifugal Pump: - [ Dedicated:; : ] Dedicated;

Other (2P ) K04 a 3 Other:

SAMP. CNTRL #  DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cént SIZE CONTAINER ~ PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

Mvulf{OJﬁ‘_iﬂJ;c‘ﬁ A A0l doa et Coasd

REMARKS @Qp @W"@ {C)CJP\

.

N —
s -




WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No. MBZCQ LOCATION.

FIELD DATA SHEET

CLIENT/STATION No. : A(?_fm / 0715 7

A ) _WELLID #: _ X*E} }
- FIELD TECHNICIAN. _ CD%:% @Qﬁ’ﬁ—

WELL INFORMATION CASING Q&L - .
Depth to tnqund - TOB__ " _Ti QLAMEI.?B. LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: -~ _TOB S O 2z 0.17 ﬁGfOundwater
Total depth; ~— ___TO08 g -3 0.38 EI DuPhcate
Date:__ Time (2400):__ O 4 ——— 066
: O as 0.83
ProbeType 1 OitWater interface ] s. 1.02 .
and [ etecrronic indicatos O s 15 [ equipment blank
10.¢ [ Other: (1.8 2.6 O other;
. GalfLinear Number of ) Calculated
TD___ - - DTW_ = x Foot, = x Casings 3 ="Purge
DATE PURGED: START; END (2400 hr); PURGED BY:
DATE SAMPLED: START; END (2400 he}___ SAMPLEC'BY:
TIME  VOLUME prt ' EC. T TURE . -
{2400 hr) (gal.} (units 1 (emhos/cm @ 2 52 p - COLOR TURBIDITY ODOR

—
Pumped dry Y&c / No

DTW:

o8>

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIMEOF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE‘

Cobak 0-100 NTU 0.200 Swong
Clear - Heavy Modurde
Cloudy - Falal
Yellow Ughe Nooe
Brown Teace

PURGING EQUIPMENT/LD. #

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/LD. #

{7] Bailer; O Aulift Pump: Bailer;
R Centrifugal Pump [1 Dedicated:; [J Dedicated:;
(3 Cther; [ Other:
SAM™ “NTRLE  DATE  TIME(2400) No.ofCont.  SIZE = CONTAINER PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

O 02235 & A

A0 s

Mot G

REMARKS:

-
NEERAY e
N7

AL NS




AN .
ARCO PES;%H .ﬂﬁmgﬁmﬁ\% v A30 ﬂjJa%Task Order No. 132070 OO0 Chain of Custody }

ARCO Facllity no. \5'- ? (Facl!l:y) 7 7 I 4 l EL"!éEfZ A 4 4 b} IJE Profiﬁtlt(:';l)iager V\ % D(\u 3'0 Laborstory namge
A

o
ARCO ang%nst—\( L) h%[ AQ ) A ‘{:;%)g?ne "~ ] (T&'azpsrﬁﬁ';ﬁa;w /q Oh 44}_’%6@ Fca:nngtanl)/_loa 44 ) ‘?'6‘ 3? Contrhet nurﬁberml A
f—{ Gontp

Consultent noe ?C&og%p&mpt_ra)lﬂﬂxeoo O | Gonsinny Zen 785 (Qadere) 2/ YO £AL S ¢ A, :

Matrix Pragervation - J _ED g . Mathed of shipmant
. . & o ] () g '3[% BD 1
g : 3 £ 3 2l 3l 2| 2 &.g 2
— bt o o g §- g* 8 é 0 1
] 8 £ Soli | Water | Other | Ica Acld £ £ <|EB| 2 | 818 Cl ﬁ ?‘5
B |28 ol 0F leBlElElE s 2 2L el e s
g | 8138 : 3 5 |B8|Bslza|as|es|s|s|s|pd|38 e S
. - 4] pecla o
[',LU I 3 X b( ]J‘(“L Dq;’[ﬁ"? tesAS M Limit/reporting
Wzl ’ | 120

'*J 7)) . VL2

_b u)'q . 1V.&5 : | 'Special GAIGO

Romarks

Lab number ;

Turnaround time

Priorlty Rush '
1 Business Day ’

a
Condition of samp}g ) \ /QK ' . Temperature recelved:
. Rush
Relinquished by sflm ler Date Time {Raceivad by 2 Buﬂn‘e"baw 0O
LM 022395 6. | S

A

Relinquishad by Date Time | Recelved by g,g,a:z::a Daya a
u A
Relinquished by Date Time |Recelved by laboratory Date Time: Standard
10 Business Days %

-~

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environtnental Eng!naarlng: Pink copy = Con;ultanl



FIELD SERVICES / O&M REQUEST Work Order # 37 4 3

SITE INFORMATION FORM |

Identification Project Typ Piefield Contacts/Permits
Project # 3730 4 % 2 6'" O IstTimevisit . O Cal T{ans Il’lrtlas ate )
Sta:on‘#_ - 02,5 2‘ Q Quarterly - O County H\I 2 Y

Q 1st Q2nd (3 3rd O 4th Q Gy i
0 m onthly L privatp Cﬂp?]DlSt ?‘\{ )
. ’ O Multinosultint qrhpr{uling :
{1 Semi-Monthly date(s): .
. U Weekly : - Check Appropriate Category
- Rl ﬁﬁ»ne time event E EE E &EE%E et Hrs
Client: A’@OO Rl e 8 :
f . Q Other: Actual Hrs, _2._
Client P.O.C.: /u ,h{ Mq la -
g Ideal field date} O Mob de Mob 7
Date of request: 0)/ 2»(3} 19. W Rl24

Field Tasks: For General Description
T‘TL,_,\ UM > 141«@1«,2@%1’ OM Weeke TAT™

~Tobe exdrn Cotie G o(-?a-v- Co o - 0ell ok pen IO ot o] Glaate
~T2be Forcames hleal r?;r«.r_e_ oo tald ot el fen
Avelos's oF M "2 sesly r}_ﬁ__r,i-dﬂg_@_f_\nc e GIrER
N EY Y S P AP Y ~
- B I R Bl
—Z ah - Sio?a i

w Nt (& 1{ /fc"\! !/!{/' an.,c? cﬁ‘f,us"f?m ¢

{ }‘/

Corﬁments, remarks, etc. from Field Staff (include problems encountered and out-of-scope work)

Date: OS5~ 75 "M
2-23-7§

Completed by;
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. Checked by:




PTHTO WATER/SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON SURVEY

FIELD HEPORT

ORL395

PROBE TYPE/ID No, -

PROJECT No, : 83@{1 5’/]@” Z CYLocATION: Ite. E]Oilfwlater IF/
H2Cr level
CLIENT/STATION NO. 3 DT LET . R TECHNICIAN: DAY OF WEEK; Tbl(} 0l gfﬁc&tor
) ther:
o SEHYIQ’R@
M~ A —— t:)d -
) . gle 80 First Depth | Second Depth | 'SP Bl
8 o 818y 2| Total to Water to Water Depth SPH £ |3
2 = e |€21% (%8 Depth (fee et) (feetd | Thickness | £ | |8
0 z | E |2|8|8[3|3 (feet) TOB 0oC) Ggrroc TOB/TOC |  (feet)
M350 A 717 5995 «{@5 «45 7

/

\ \\,\

Comments:

NNV




FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

_EA-‘r WELL 1D #: LA!Q fZ

PROJECT No. 12 K O‘V{Q\Zﬁbcmora 7. 7i ( CEe
citENT/srAnoN No.:___ ).\ 51 FIELD TECHNICIAN: /_7%&%\ 3T
- WELL INFORMATION = T CASING . GAL _ °
Depth to Liquid:_ =~ TOB_— _ _____DIAMETER_ LINEAR FT, o SAM."LE TYPE -
Depthtowater,__ =" T08__4 }i () TOC J 2 ' 0.17 IE\Groundwater
Totaldepth; __~ "~ TOB 3 i (.38 [1 Duplicate
Date:_ O3 fZé""ﬂgi ime (2400} _{R° 86) 4 0.66 (] Extraction well
) [} 45 s 0.83 [ Trip bfank
ProbeType  [] Oil/Water interface O 5§ s 1.02 (7 Field blank
ad [ YElectronic indicator O 6 wen 1.5 ] Equipment blank
(0. % 3 other: [:] .8 2.6 O Other;

— ‘ - ' Gal/l.lnear Number of Calculated
TD :2 Z Z‘E - DTW._ fifigg_pﬁ— l;i ,FS x Foot 96_6 ﬂl()l x Casings ) —Purge 3} th
DATE PURGEDE 3-2.3-15 START 1348 enD@acohd:__——_ pURGED BY: S;E_fs_ .
DATE sAMPLED: DA P3G starr: |4 (O enp (400 b~ samipLen sY: Q@% '

TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE .
(2400 hr) L umts (zmhosfcm @ 2 5°C) ¢h COLOR TURBIDITY ODOR

e ﬁ L35 7010 B Cfear ;’2{{ 1
Ao 10 636 2106 Lan (lens "f&F
_ziLﬁ A0 LAC _ _es.27 (lcpb. 25% Ode|

Cobak 0100 NTU 0-200 Swong

Pumped dry Yes NoJ _ - G ey Maorae
Yellow Light None

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE AFTER RECHARGE Brown Vrace

DTW: . TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # - ) ’ SAMPLING EQUIPMEI;!TH.D. #

- . 1w i . ! 72

] Bailer: [ Airlift Pump: : MBailen A/

d Centrtfugd’ ump:_______ - [} Dedicated: ] Dedicated:

(R Other: A=V [ Other:

SAMP CNIRL#  DATE TIME 52400! Neo. of Cont EIZE CONTA!NER PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

_LJL_LCA,LZ)_.E A O O#r Yoi
e « W

:{: = [ OEAY 7‘, dg’j LIL i A He o
: [ i i

:LE\;\_ - \ \ A\

REMARKS: <. jA-7

i e

e e

PACHIC
e ENVIRONNMENTAL

CTEIrrnIAYTHIDG,



FORMER

LINE

B—4/1w—{1 ¥p

W\
~
PRODUGT

N
SUMP

-
3
Vo) .
%
)
EXPLANATION

Fl
= Geologic cross sections

e

O = Conductor cosing
(Paradiso, August 17, 198%)

3‘2‘2 = Sgil bering :
: (RESNA, 1889, 1951, 1892)

- B—6/MW-3 = Boring/monitori He
& = B R0%

3-13/ W""'§+_= Boring/vapor well
(RESNA, June 1990)

i_T.s_j = Former underground gosoline—
—_ storage tanks

C= D = Preseat underground gasoline—
storoge tanks

REFERENCE: DRAWING BY RESNA

30 i5 Q

APPROXIMATE
TANK EXCAVATION
UMIT

3Q 60

e — T —

Approximate Scale in Feet

Source: Surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc.

PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL

ARCO SERVICE STATION 2152
22141 Center Street at Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

PLATE

1
PROJECT:

GROUP, INC.

W

SITE MAP

330-048.6A
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ARCO Products Company
Bivision of AllnmchIchrlordCompany ‘%%D O‘IF‘I) ?G) Task Order No. / m % CXB

" Chain of Custody

ORI 2147 |y 7UA Center 4 CorlmilEmmen™ )14 A e

"~ [Laboratory name
E@g (I’Sctb

ARCO engl . Telaph fretaph
- ;ﬂﬂ‘f_":\ QU o he ) A [) (:R%)O_?na e (goiﬂuﬂ:ﬁn?o 4(?)4‘” '—‘}{ OO (g:nrs‘zltanl) 409: 44/ 14, :')'? Contqﬁcl number
onsultapt nhme Address i
‘“\me@a {'-uﬁ@mm:uln\ CaDrgticonsuneny J74 (6 pkeash| lwa#“b 0 Joi
N Matrix Praservation o " q gg ED Mathod of shipmont
. e 2 20 8 : 2= 0
. ¢ 5 g By | 2| B Q] 2g
S AR REIEEOE T
.é E g Soll Wa‘!er Other | Ice Acid .g E’ E% gi 0 E[:‘_J Ig 813 g 5(3 ge &
3 51 8 -3 d |5B|EE|E8|=S|EE| B (& | & gg E |2 —
- paclal detection
M‘aﬂ A X >< el bk 7344 14510 X . Limit/rsporting
T6-) - l | MA
Efr] 3 R
DT 9 " \ \ l Special GAIGC
Remarks
- 4 ?O‘i' EB-
g + DL o~
Hold |
Lab number
" Turnaround time
l R
/ \ “ m : f‘;;mes\;sgay : ]
Condition of sarﬁple: / \\ )“:y Temparatura recoived:
Relinquished b“ sampler (..)/\ Date Time |Received by 2 l:::am,s Days’ Im|
Re 5a by . . Date Time Recelved by Expedited \
" '\\ S § Business Days ° ‘ISL
Relinguished b ] Date Time |Received by laboratory Date Standard '
10 Business Days a

Jistribution; White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy ~ Consultant
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES



ATTACHMENT B
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists of first measuring the water level and checking
for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH), using either an electronic indicator
and a clear Teflon® bailer or an oil-water interface probe. Wells not containing SPH are then
purged of approximately four casing volumes of water (or to dryness) using a centrifugal
pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment used for the current sampling event is
noted on the attached field data sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical
conductivity are monitored in order to document that these parameters are stable prior to
collecting samples. After purging, water levels are allowed to partially recover. Groundwater
samples are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate EPA-approved containers,
labeled, fogged onto chain-of~custody documents, and transported on ice to a California
State-certified laboratory.

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons
calculated as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. The analyses were
performed according to EPA Methods 8015 (modified), 8020, and 5030 utilizing a purge-and-
trap extraction technique. Final detection was by gas chromatography using flame- and
photo-ionization detectors. The methods of analysis for the groundwater samples are docu-
mented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical report, chain-of-custody
documentation, and field data sheets are presented as Attachment A.

3300482B/1Q95 B-1 May 12, 1995



